

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO**

DATE FILED: October 16, 2020 4:56 PM
FILING ID: EB0B7701D68A7
CASE NUMBER: 2020SA321

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
District Court, Denver County, 2019CV34492
Hon. Brian R. Whitney, District Court Judge

KANDACE RAVEN, JANE GALLENTE, TALIAH MURPHY, AMBER MILLER, MEGAN GULLEY, LAVENYA KARPIERZ and CUPCAKE RIVERS,

Plaintiffs, as representatives of themselves and all others similarly situated in this class action,

v.

JARED POLIS, Governor of Colorado, THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, DEAN WILLIAMS, Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Corrections, individually and in his official capacity, TRAVIS TRANI, Director of Prisons, individually and in his official capacity, RANDOLPH MAUL, M.D., CDOC Chief Medical Officer, individually and in his official capacity, SARAH BUTLER, M.D., Chief of the Gender Dysphoria Committee and Chief of Psychiatry, individually and in her official capacity, WILLIAM FROST, M.D., former CDOC Chief Medical Officer, individually and in his official capacity, DARREN LISH, M.D., former Chief of Psychiatry, individually and in his official capacity,

Defendants.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No: 2020SA321

Counsel for Respondents:

Suneeta Hazra, #54284
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER
1144 Fifteenth Street, Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (212) 836-1000
Suneeta.Hazra@arnoldporter.com

Michael Roig, 20PHV6279
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
Telephone: (303) 863-8000
Michael.Roig@arnoldporter.com

Paula Greisen (#19784)
Jessica Freeman (#39234)
KING & GREISEN, LLP
1670 York Street, Denver, CO 80026
(303) 298-9878 (phone)
(303) 298-9879 (fax)
greisen@kinggreisen.com
freeman@kinggreisen.com

Lynly S. Egyes, 20PHV6257
Shawn Thomas Meerkamper, 20PHV6258
Dale Melchert, 20PHV6256
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 70976
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 587-9696 (phone)
(510) 587-9699 (fax)
lynly@transgenderlawcenter.org
shawn@transgenderlawcenter.org
dale@transgenderlawcenter.org

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S SHOW CAUSE ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
VI. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. This Issue Does Not Merit Review Under C.A.R. 21.....	8
B. The District Court Correctly Denied Petitioner’s Motion	10
VII. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briggs v. Colorado</i> , 19-cv-31616 (Colo. Dist. Ct. 2019).....	15
<i>Celebrities Bowling, Inc. v. Shattuck</i> , 414 P.2d 657 (Colo. 1966).....	13
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012) (en banc).....	5, 6
<i>Cooke v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 13-CV-01300-MSK-MJW, 2013 WL 6384218 (D. Colo. Nov. 27, 2013)	14, 17
<i>Credit Serv. Co. v. Skivington</i> , 469 P.3d 531 (Colo. App. 2020).....	10
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2011).....	5
<i>Developmental Pathways v. Ritter</i> , 178 P.3d 524 (Colo. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorman v. Petrol Aspen, Inc.</i> , 914 P.2d 909 (Colo. 1996).....	6
<i>Forest View Co. v. Town of Monument</i> , 464 P.3d 774 (Colo. 2020).....	6
<i>Franzoy v. State of Colorado</i> , No. 18-CV-33600 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Jan. 11, 2019).....	19

<i>In re Lower N. Fork Fire Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-2550, 2014 WL 642534 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Feb. 18, 2014).....	19
<i>Love v. Klosky</i> , 413 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2018).....	6
<i>Lucchesi v. State</i> , 807 P.2d 1185 (Colo. App. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>Montez v. Romer</i> , No. 92-cv-00870-CMA-MEH (D. Colo. 1992).....	14
<i>Nasious v. Holst</i> , No. 09-cv-01051-REB-KMT (D. Colo. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	6
<i>Peña v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 P.3d 879 (Colo. App. 2018).....	13
<i>People v. Blehm</i> , 983 P.2d 779, 788 (Colo. 1999)	6
<i>People v. Huckabay</i> , 463 P.3d 283 (Colo. 2020).....	5
<i>People v. Kailey</i> , 333 P.3d 89 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>People v. Kenehan</i> , 136 P. 1033 (Colo. 1913).....	14
<i>People v. Kilgore</i> , 455 P.3d 746 (Colo. 2020).....	5
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980)	8, 14

<i>Sportsmen’s Wildlife Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1510 (D. Colo. 1996).....	12
<i>Walker v. Van Laningham</i> , 148 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016).....	6
<i>Wildgrass Oil & Gas Comm. v. Colorado</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D. Colo. 2020).....	17

Statutes

§ 17-1-101(1), C.R.S. (2020).....	12
§ 24-37-301, C.R.S. (2020)	13
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act	4, 11

Other Authorities

C.A.R. 21.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art. IV, § 2	2, 11
Colo. Const. art. IV, § 7	13
Miriam Seifter, <i>Gubernatorial Administration</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 483, 508 (2017).....	13
C.R.C.P. 12(b).....	5, 6, 10
